
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Item13 

VOTE SHEET 

November 1, 2016 

Docket No. 160030-WS - Application for increase in water rates in Lee County and wastewater rates in Pasco 
County by N i Florida, LLC. 

Issue 1: Is the quality of service provided by Ni Florida sati sfactory? 
Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends that the condition of the water di stribution system and wastewater 
collection systems are satisfactory. It also appears that the utility has attempted to address customers' concerns. 
Therefore, staff recommends that the overa ll quality of service for the Ni Florida water and wastewater systems 
in Lee and Pasco Counties is sati sfactory. 

APPROVED 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES 

DISSENTING 

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS: Oral Modi fication, assigned DN 08528-1 6, is attached. 

PSC/CLK033-C (Rev 03114) 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED NOV 01, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 08614-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Vote Sheet 
· November 1, 2016 Item 13 

Docket No. 160030-WS - Application for increase in water rates in Lee County and wastewater rates in Pasco 
County by Ni Florida, LLC. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 2: Should the audit adjustments to which the utility and staff agree be made? 
Recommendation: Yes. Based on the audit adjustments agreed to by the utility and staff, increases of $6,568 
and $3,634 should be made to wastewater contribution-in-aid-of construction (CIAC) and deferred income 
taxes, respectively. Wastewater operating expense should also be increased by $2,845 to reflect the appropriate 
level of amortization expense. 

APPROVED 

Issue 3: Should any audit adjustments contested by the utility be made? 
Recommendation: Yes. Ni Florida's test year Operations & Maintenance (O&M) expenses should be reduced 
by $10,277 for water and $39,742 for wastewater. Taxes other than income (TOTI) should be decreased by 
$835 for water and $1,378 for wastewater. 

APPROVED 

Issue 4: Should any adjustments be made to the utility's pro forma plant additions and associated expenses? 
Recommendation: Yes. The appropriate amount of pro forma plant additions net of retirements is $299,194 
for wastewater. Ni Florida's wastewater pro forma plant should be increased by $32,306, accumulated 
depreciation reduced by $44,844, depreciation expense reduced by $735, and property taxes increased by 
$10,037. In addition, accumulated deferred income taxes (ADITs) should be reduced by $596. 

APPROVED 



Vote Sheet 
· November 1, 2016 Item 13 

Docket No. 160030-WS - Application fo r increase in water rates in Lee County and wastewater rates in Pasco 
County by Ni Florida, LLC. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 5: What are the used and useful (U&U) percentages for Ni Florida's water and wastewater systems? 
Recommendation: Ni Florida's water di stribution system should be considered 100 percent U&U and its 
wastewater collection system should be considered I 00 percent U&U. Staff recommends that 'Nastewater 
purchased power and purchased wastewater expenses sho-ute-ae reduced by 1.81 percent fo r excess ive I&l. No 
adjustment is recommended for infiltration & inflow (l&T) or excessive unaccounted for water (EUW). 

Issue 6: What is the appropriate working capital allowance? 
Recommendation: The appropriate working capital allowance is $77,050 fo r water and $2 17, 123 for 
wastewater. As such, the working capital allowance should be decreased by $4,534 for water and $65,795 for 
wastewater. 

APPROVED 

Issue 7: What is the appropriate rate base for the test year ending December 31, 2015? 
Recommendation: Consistent with staffs other recommended adj ustments, the appropriate rate base for the 
test year ended December 31, 2015, is $340,468 for water and $3,964,854 for wastewater. 

APPROVED 

Issue 8: What is the appropriate return on equity? 
Recommendation: Based on the Commission leverage fo rmula cunently in effect, the appropriate return on 
equity (ROE) is 9.22 ~percent with an allowed range of plus or minus 100 basis points. 

APPROVED 



Vote Sheet 
· November 1, 2016 Item 13 

Docket No. 160030-WS- Application for increase in water rates in Lee County and wastewater rates in Pasco 
County by Ni Florida, LLC. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 9: What is the appropriate weighted average cost of capital including the proper components, amounts, 
and cost rates associated with the capital structure? 
Recommendation: The appropriate weighted average cost of capital for the test year ended December 31 , 
2015 is 7.86 &-+1- percent. 

Issue 10: Should any further adjustments be made to test year revenues? 
Recommendation: Yes. Test year revenues for the Ni Florida's water system and wastewater systems should 
be increased by $159 and $8,500 $10,075, respectively. 

APPROVED 1/J-\.-+-h ~~ YY,o~fr·~ av-.... 

Issue 11: What is the appropriate amount of current rate case expense? 
Recommendation: The appropriate amount of rate case expense for the instant case is $95,082. This expense 
should be recovered over four years for an annual expense of $4,992 for water and $18,779 for wastewater. 
Thus, Ni Florida's requested annual rate case expense should be reduced by $3,636 for water and $13,575 for 
wastewater from the respective levels of expense included in the MFRs. 

APPROVED 

Issue 12: Should additional adjustments be made to test year O&M expenses? 
Recommendation: Yes. Based on adjustments set forth above, staff recommends decreasing O&M expense by 
$20,724 for water and $136,054 for wastewater. Adjustments to O&M expense are shown on Schedule No. 3-C 
of staffs memorandum dated October 20, 2016. 

w-1 +-£.,. &-r t0. VYl 0 ~ b-' c_ ~ ~ ~ 
APPROVED" ~ mo~e..d. oJ:: Go~~~ On 

~ ~~ _,c~~ t-u-~ ~ So...La.-vj 

k~ts Ob ~ . VV\cl~ . 



Vote Sheet 
· November 1,2016 Item 13 

Docket No. 160030-WS - Application for increase in water rates in Lee County and wastewater rates in Pasco 
County by Ni Florida, LLC. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 13: What is the appropriate revenue requirement for the test year ended in December 31 , 2015? 
Recommendation : Staff recommends the fo llowing revenue requirement be approved. 

Test Year Revenue 
$Increase/ Revenue %Increase/ 

(Decrease) R~uirement (Decrease) 

Water $224,606 
~63,837 $288,443 28.42% 
$9~,26~ $289,8+2 29.99% 

Wastewater $1 ,952,477 
$310.627 $2.261.529 15.92% 
$~1l ,Q~g $2,29~.~2+ 1~.9~% 

APPROVED VJ iU HoJ. rY)Dd.A.~c..~~ 

Issue 14: What are the appropriate rate structures and rates for Ni Florida's water and wastewater systems? 
Recommendation: The recommended rate structures and monthly water and wastewater rates are shown on 
Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B of staff's memorandum dated Octoer 20, 2016. The uti lity should fi le revised tariff 
sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be 
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the 
proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the customers. The utility should provide proof of 
the date notice was given within 10 days ofthe date ofthe notice. 

APPROVED L-M+e.. f?JYoi 



Vote Sheet 
· November 1, 2016 Item 13 

Docket No. 160030-WS- Application for increase in water rates in Lee County and wastewater rates in Pasco 
County by Ni Florida, LLC. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 15: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced four years after the established 
effective date to reflect the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by Section 367.08 16,2 

Florida Statutes? 
Recommendation: The water and wastewater rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B 
of staffs memorandum dated October 20, 2016, to remove rate case expense grossed up for RAFs and 
amortized over a four-year period. The decrease in rates should become effective immediately following the 
expiration of the four-year rate case expense recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.08 16, F.S., Ni Florida 
should be required to fi le revi sed tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting fo rth the lower rates and the 
reason for the reduction no later than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. If the 
utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate adj ustment, separate data 
should be fi led fo r the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the reduction in the rates due to 
the amortized rate case expense. 

APPROVED 

Issue 16: Should the Commission approve Ni Florida's proposed rates for reconnection and meter re-reads 
based on a contract with Pasco County and Hudson Water Works? 
Recommendation: The appropriate wastewater violation reconnection charge should be Yes. 8taff 
recommends that Ni Florida's proposed violation reconnection charge of $125.00 and $187.50 during normal 
business hours and after hours, respectively, and a $20.00 for meter re-reads for Pasco County water customers. 
based on a contract '<vith Pasco County should be approved. For Hudson Water Works water customers. the 
appropriate wastewater violation reconnection charge should be $90.00 and $ 15.00 for meter re-reads. The 
charges should be effective on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475. 
F.A.C. In addition, the approved charges should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed 
customer notice and the notice has been received by the customers. The utility should provide proof of the date 
notice was given with in I 0 days of the date of the notice. 

2Section 367.08 16, F.S., was repealed by Laws 2016, c. 20 16-2 16, § 5, effective July I, 20 16. However, the statute was implemented 
in this case because it was effective at the time the application was filed. 



Vote Sheet 
· November 1, 2016 Item 13 

Docket No. 160030-WS- Application for increase in water rates in Lee County and wastewater rates in Pasco 
County by Ni Florida, LLC. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 17: What are the appropriate customer deposits for Ni Florida's water and wastewater systems? 
Recommendation: The appropriate initial customer deposits should be $51 and $91 for the residential 5/8 inch 
x 3/4 inch meter size for water and wastewater, respectively. The initial customer deposits for all other 
residential meter sizes and all general service meter sizes should be two times the average estimated bill for 
water and wastewater. The approved initial customer deposits should be effective for connections made on or 
after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. The utility should be 
required to collect the approved deposits until authorized to change them by the Commission in a subsequent 
proceeding. 

APPROVED 

Issue 18: Should Ni Florida's existing service availability charges be revised, and if so, what are the 
appropriate charges? 
Recommendation: Yes. Ni Florida's existing wastewater service availability charges should be revised. For 
the wastewater system, a main extension charge of $1 ,405 per ERC and a plant capacity charge of $2,500 per 
ERC should be approved. The recommended service availability charges should be based on an estimated 173 
gallons per day per ERC of treated wastewater demand. For water, the utility should continue to not have 
service availability charges. The approved service availability charges should be effective for service rendered 
on or after the stamped approval date of the tariff, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. 

APPROVED 



Vote Sheet 
November 1, 2016 Item 13 
Docket No. 160030-WS - Application for increase in water rates in Lee County and wastewater rates in Pasco 
County by N i Florida, LLC. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 19: In determining whether any portion of the interim water and wastewater revenue increase granted 
should be refunded, how should the refund be calculated, and what is the amount of the refund, if any,£ 
Recommendation: The appropriate refund amount should be calculated by using the same data used to 
establish final rates, excluding rate case expense and other items not in effect during the interim period. The 
revised revenue requirements for the interim collection period should be compared to the amount of interim 
revenues granted. This results in a refund of 8.90 8-44 percent for water and .LQl_ ~ percent for wastewater. 
The refund should be made with interest in accordance w ith Rule 25-30.360(4), F.A.C. The Uti lity should be 
required to submit proper refund reports, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(7), F.A.C. The Uti lity should treat any 
unclaimed refunds as Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC), pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(8), F.A.C. 
Further, the letter of credit should be released upon staffs verification that the required refunds have been 
made. 

APPROVED 

Issue 20: Should the utility be required to notify, within 90 days of an effective order finalizing this docket, 
that it has adjusted its books for all the applicable National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners 
(NARUC) Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) associated with the Commission-approved adjustments? 
Recommendation: Yes. The utility should be required to notify the Commission, in writing, that it has 
adjusted its books in accordance with the Commiss ion's decision. Ni Florida should submit a letter within 90 
days of the final order in this docket, confirming that the adjustments to all the applicable NARUC USOA 
accounts have been made to the utility's books and records. In the event the utili ty needs additional time to 
complete the adjustments, notice should be provided within seven days prior to deadline. Upon providing good 
cause, staff should be given administrative authority to grant an extension of up to 60 days. 

APPROVED 



Vote Sheet 
November 1, 2016 Item 13 
Docket No. 160030-WS -Application for increase in water rates in Lee County and wastewater rates in Pasco 
County by Ni Florida, LLC. 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 21: Should this docket be closed? 
Recommendation: No. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action 
files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order should be issued. The docket 
should remain open for staffs verification that the utility has completed the required refunds. outstanding Phase 
I pro forma items have been completed, the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed by the 
utility and approved by staff, and the utility has provided staff with proof that the adjustments for all the 
app licable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. 



Ashley Quick 

From: 
Sent: 

Kathy Shoaf 
Friday, October 28, 2016 1:47 PM 

t-IU:.U UC I L~, LU1 o 
DOCUMENT NO. 08528-16 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

To: Commissioners & Staffs; CLK - Agenda Staff; Braulio Baez; Keith Hetrick; Mark Futrell; 

Apryl Lynn; Mary Anne Helton; Tom Ball inger; Greg Shafer; Andrew Maurey; Jennifer 

Crawford; Kyesha Mapp; Cheryl Bulecza-Banks; Todd Brown; Patti Daniel; Mark Cicchett i; 

Sonica Bruce; Shannon Hudson; Cindy Muir 
Cc: Kate Hamrick; Jacqueline Moore; Nancy Harrison 
Subject: APPROVED - Request for Oral Mod if ication - Item 13 - Docket No. 160030-WS - Ni 

Florida 

Please see APPROVED - Request for Ora l Modification - Item 13 - Docket No. 160030-WS. 

Kathy Shoaf 
Executive Assistant to 
Braulio Baez, Executive Director 
Florida Public Service Commiss ion 
Telephone: (850)4 13-6053 
kshoaf@psc.state.tl .us 

From: Braulio Baez 
Sent: Friday, October 28, 2016 1:35PM 
To: Kathy Shoaf 
Subject: Fwd: Item 13 - Docket No. 160030-WS- Ni Florida - Ora l Modification 

Approved. 

Sent from my T-Mobile 4G L TE Device 

-------- Original message --------
From: Greg Shafer <GShafer{a),PSC.STATE.FL.US> 
Date: I 0/28116 12:33 PM (GMT-05:00) 
To: Braulio Baez <BBaez@ PSC.STATE.FL.US> 
Cc: Mark Futrell <MFutrell{a)PSC.STATE.FL. US>, Kathy Shoaf <kshoaf@ psc.state.fl.us>, Kate Hamrick 
<KHamrick@ psc.state.fl.us>, Andrew Maurey <AMaurev@ PSC.STA TE.FL.US>, Tom Bal linger 
<TBalling@ PSC.STATE.FL.US>, Shannon Hudson <SHudson@ PSC.STATE.FL. US>, Patti Daniel 
<PDaniel@ PSC.ST A TE.FL. US> 
Subject: Item 13 - Docket No. 160030-WS - i Florida - Oral Modification 

Staff requests approval to make an oral modification to Item 13 scheduled for the ovember I. 20 16 
Commission Conference (Docket No. 160030-WS, Appl ication for increase in water rates in Lee County and 
wastewater rates in Pasco County by N i Florida, lnc.). Modifi cations are necessary to reverse staff's Infi ltration 
and Inflow adjustment addressed in Issue 5, based on support data rece ived from the uti lity, and to correct the 

1 



return on equity addressed in Issue 8, due to a formu la error. These two con·ections affect fall out issues: 9, 12, 
13, 14, and 19. Modifi cations are also necessary to Issue 16 to include violation reconnection and meter re-read 
charges based on a contract agreement with Hudson Water Works, which was provided subsequent to staffs 
recommendation. This correction affects test year revenues in Issue I 0. In addition, a correction to Issue 21 

(docket closure) is required to remove reference to Phase I pro forma plant. Staffs proposed modifications are 

shown below. 
Corrections to Issue 5 (pages 18-19) are contained in the Recommendation statement, Infiltration and 
Inflow discussion, and Summary paragraph. 
Issue 5: What are the used and usefu l (U&U) percentages for Ni Florida's water and wastewater systems? 

Recommendation: N i Florida' s water distribution system should be considered I 00 percent U&U and its 

wastewater collection system should be considered 100 percent U&U. Staff recommends that "a~ilewater 

J]Urchased::[JO\\ er and purchased '' a~;te\\ ater e~<pen~;e!; ~;hould be rt:?duced b:· 1.8 I pt:?rcent for excessi' e !&I. No 
adjustment is recommended for inliltration & inlhm ( 1&1) or excessive unaccounted for water (EUW). (Hi ll) 

Infiltration and Inflow (1&1) 
Typically, infiltra ti on results from groundwater entering a wastewater collection system through broken or 

defective pipes and joints; whereas, inflow results from water entering a wastewater collection system through 

manholes or lift stations. By convention, the allowance for infiltration is 500 gpd per inch diameter pipe per 
mile, and an additional 10 percent of residential water billed is allowed for inflow. Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., 
provides that in determining the amount of U&U plant, the Commission wi ll consider I&I. Add itionally, 

adj ustments to operating expenses such as chemical and electrical costs are also considered necessary. 

Al l wastewater collection systems experience 1&1. The conventions noted above provide guidance for 
determining whether the 1&1 experienced at a wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) is excessive. Staff calculates 

the allowable infiltration based on system parameters and allowable inflow based on water sold to customers. 
The sum of these amounts is the allowable 1&1. Staff next calculates the estimated amount of wastewater 
returned to the WWTP from customers. The estimated return is determined by summing 80 percent of the water 

sold to residential customers with 90 percent of the water so ld to non-residenti al customers. Adding the 
estimated return to the a llowable J&l yields the maximum amount of wastewater that should be treated by a 
WWTP without incurring adjustments to operating expenses. If this amount exceeds the actual amount treated, 

no adjustment is made. If it is less than the gallons treated, then the difference is the excessive amount of I&I. 

The utility has 133,669 feet of 8-inch collecting mai ns, 440 feet of 3- inch force mains, 2 1,043 feet of 4- inch 
force mains, 38,303 feet of 6-inch force mains, 4,000 feet of 8-inch force mains, and 3,8 10 feet of 12-inch force 

mains. Given these parameters and performing the necessary conversions to express the resu lt in gallons per 

year (gpy), the allowance for infi ltration is 50.5-+6.348 50.5 16.3 17 gpy. 

T he util ity ' s records indicated that its residential customers were bi lled for 88.154.0001 96.230.00~ gallons of 
wa~ilewater ba~;ed on e:;timated return rates of water usage during the test year. Thus, the a llowance for inflow is 
10 percent of that amount, or 8.815.400 9.623.000 gpy. T herefore, the total allowance for inflow and infiltration 
is 59.361.7~ 60.169.317 gpy. 

The utility reported the wastewater customers had water usage during the test year of 159.287.000 I 19.717.000 

gallons (88. 154.000 80. 153.000 residential, 37,605,000 multi-family, 33.528.000 3 1.969.000 non-residential). 
!"he Commission xactice is that 80 1erccnt of residenti al and 90 1crcent of non-residential water is estimated to 
be returned as waste\\ ater to be treated . l ' sim! these \ a1ucs. Estimatin!! the residential return at 80 ::rercent and 
lli;e non residt:?tltial return at 90 perct:?nt. the total estimated return to the WWTP is !13-+.5-+2.900 ~6.130 .000 
gallons. Thus, the estimated max imum amount of wastewater that the WWTP should treat, the estimated return 
plus the allowable J&I, is 193.904.6-1-8 156.399.3 17 gpy. Any amount treated in excess of this amount is 

considered excessive I&I. 

2 



According to the staff audit, the utility purchased l.f-L336.000 159.287.000 gallons of wastewater treatment 
during the test year. This is greater less than the estimated maximw11 amount allowable. l"herelore. th~ 

e~<t:essiYe 1&1 i:;.., }l87.652 gp). l:xpressed w. a percentage or .. ., astewater treated. it i:; 1.8 I percent. 111tti. a 1.81 

exce:;sive 1&1 and so there should he no adjustment for e.\.cessi\c I& I. 

Summary 
Based on the analysis above, staff recommends Ni Florida's water distribution system should be considered 100 
percent U&U and its wastewater co llection system should be considered 100 percent U&U . Starr recommends 
that wastewat~urchased power and :12urcha:;ed wa:;te\\ater ezi12enses should be reduced by 1.81 percent for 
excessive 1&1. No adjustment is recommended for 1&1 or EUW. 
Correction to Issue 8 (nage 23) is as follows: 
Issue 8: What is the appropriate return on equity? 

Recommendation: Based on the Commission leverage formula currently in effect, the appropriate return on 
equity (ROE) is 9.22 ~percent with an allowed range of plus or minus I 00 basis points. (Brown) 

Staff Analysis: The utility requested an ROE of 9.27 percent. Based on the current leverage formula in effect 
and an equity ratio of 76.92 percent, the appropriate ROE is 9.22 ~percent. Staff recommends an allowed 
range of plus or minus 100 basis points be recognized for ratemaking purposes. 

3 



(page 24) 

Issue 9: What is the appropriate weighted average cost of capital including the proper components, amounts, 
and cost rates associated with the capital structure? 

Recommendation: The appropriate weighted average cost of capital for the test year ended December 31 , 
2015 is LZ.J6 &++ percent. (Brown) 

Staff Analysis: In its fi ling, N i Florida requested an overall cost of cap ital of 8. 15 percent. Staff recommends 
several adjustments to the utility 's capital components included in its capital structure. 

First, the uti lity included a cost rate of 6.00 percent for customer deposits . Pursuant to Rule 25-30.311 , F.A.C., 
Customer Deposits, the minimum interest rate for residential customer deposits is 2.00 percent per annum. 
Going forward , staff recommends that 2.00 percent is the appropriate cost rate for customer deposits. 

Second, the utility has requested to include pro forma plant additions in the instant docket. Due to tax timing 
differences between the Internal Revenue Service and state regulatory deprec iation. the additional plant 
investment caused changes to the balance of accumulated deferred income taxes (AD ITs). i Florida included 
in its filling an adjustment to its capital structure to re fl ect the proper amount of deferred income taxes on its pro 
forma plant add itions. The amount of ADITs included in N i Florida' s capital structure was reduced by $596 
based on staffs pro forma calculations. 

Based upon the proper components, amounts, and cost rates associated with the capital structure for the test year 
ended December 3 1, 2015, including the aforementioned adj ustments, staff recomm ends a weighted average 
cost of capital of 7.86 -8-:-l-+ percent. Schedule No. 2 details staffs recommended overall cost of capital. 
(page 25) 

Issue 10: Should any further adjustments be made to test year revenues? 

Recommendation: Yes. Test year revenues for the i Florida' s water system and wastewater systems 
should be increased by $159 and S8.500 Sl0.075, respectively. (Bruce) 

Staff Analysis: 

Staff also made adjustments to miscellaneous revenues for water and wastewater. Staff fOLmd that the uti lity 
understated the number of occurrences for late payments during the test year. Therefore, staff increased 
miscellaneous revenues for water and wastewater revenues by $ 159 and $ 123, respectively. Staff also increased 
wastewater miscellaneous revenues to reflect the appropriate number of premises vis its, which resu lted in an 
increase of $ 125. For wastewater, the utility did not record an initial connection charge, which resulted in $27 
increase. Furthermore, as discussed in Issue 16, staff is recommending approva l ill. violation reconnection 
charges based on n joint agreement with Pasco County and I Iudson Water \\ orh.s. Therefore, staff imputed 
revenues of S'UWO S8.225 [(($ 125 - $27) x +00)55) - (( S90 - S27) x -+5 )] to reflect the additional 
miscellaneous revenues. For the reasons outlined above, the miscellaneous revenues for water should be $6,516 
($6,357 + 159) and S5 1.031 S62.256 ($53, 756 + $123 + $125 + $27+ ~ S8.225) for wastewater. Based on 
the above, the appropriate test year revenues for N i Florida's water and wastewater systems, inc lud ing 
miscellaneous service revenues are $224,606 and ~ 1.9-t?. 177 I. 950.902. Table 10- 1, represents a summary of 
staffs adjustments for test year revenues. 

(page 26) 

Water Wastewater 

4 



' 

Service Revenues 
Utility Recorded Service Revenues $236,8 12 $ 1.875,982 

Staff's Adjustment ($ 18.72 1) $ 12.664 

Total Service Revenues $2 18,090 $ 1,888,646 

Miscellaneous Revenues 
Utility Recorded Misce llaneous $6,3 57 $53,756 

Revenues 
Staff's Misce llaneous Revenue $159 $8.500 ~I QJP§ 

Adjustments 
Total Miscellaneous Revenues $6,51 6 ~62.256 ~8~.8~ I 

Total Test Year Revenues $224.606 s 1.950.901 

I 
~ 1.9?2. I +i.i 

(page 32) 

Issue 12: Should additional adjustments be made to test year O&M expenses? 

Recommendation: Yes. Based on adjustments set forth above, staff recommends decreasing O&M expense 

by $20,724 for water and $136,054 for wastewater. Adjustments to O&M expense are shown on Schedule No. 
3-C. (Brown) 

Staff Analysis: Staff has reviewed the test year O&M expenses and examined invoices, canceled checks, and 

other supporting documentation. As a result, staff is recommending several adjustments to the utility's operating 

expenses, as summarized below. 

Staff notes that in regard to purchased water and wastewater contractual services-engineering, no adjustments 

were identified by staff. There were also no audit findings pertaining to these issues. Several other accounts had 

adjustments made as a result of an audit fi nding or due lo l&l. and are addressed in other issues. As such, they 

are identified in the table below, but are not discussed within thi s issue. 

5 



(page 41) 

Issue 13: What is the appropriate revenue requirement fo r the test year ended in December 3 1, 20 15? 

Recommendation: Staff recommends the following revenue requirement be approved. 

Test Year Revenue 
$ Increase/ Revenue % Increase/ 
(Decrease) Requirement (Decrease) 

Water $224,606 
$6].8]7 $288..+-U 128.-+2° () 
~~§.26§ $289.8+2 h n 1\l..o J - . "" " 

Wastewater $ 1,952,477 
$] 10.627 $2.26 1.529 15 . 92(~' () 

$] ll . O~O '$2.:l~;J.?J7 1 ~.'n(~,(~ 

Staff Analysis: In its filing, N i Florida requested revenue requirements to generate annual revenue of 
$322.091 for water and $2,404,738 for wastewater. These requested revenue requirements represent revenue 
increases of $87,150, or approximately 37.1.Q J.-9, percent, for water, and $475.000, or approximately 24.60 
percent, for wastewater. 

Consistent w ith sta ff' s recommendations concerning rate base, cost of capital, and operating income issues, 
staff recommends approval of rates designed to generate a water revenue requirement of $288.-t-+3 SJ89.872, 
and a wastewater revenue requirement of $2.261.529 ~2.2~3.?27 . Staffs recommended water revenue 
requirement exceeds staff's adjusted test year revenue by S63.83 7 $65 .265 , or 28..+2 ~ percent. Staff' s 
recommended wastewater revenue requirement exceeds staff' s adjusted test year revenue by $] 10.627 
S3 I l.050, or 15.92 ~ percent. These recommended pre-repression revenue requirements w ill allow the 
uti li ty the opportu nity to recover its expenses and earn a 7.86 -8-:-l+ percent return on its investment in water and 
wastewater rate base. 

(The only modifica tions to Issue U are contained in Tables U-1 and 14-2, found on P.ages 4~ and ~6) 

Issue 14: What are the appropriate rate structures and rates for i Florida's water and wastewater systems? 

Recommendation: The recommended rate structures and monthly water and wastewater rates are shown on 
Nos. 4-A and 4-B. The utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the 
Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped 
approval date on the tariff sheet pursuant to Rule 25-30.475( 1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should 
not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by 
the customers. The utili ty should provide proof of the date notice was given within I 0 days of the date of the 
notice. (Bruce) 

6 



Table 14-1 
Staff's Recommended and Alternative Water Rate Structures and Rates 

Staff 
Rates at Recommended 

Residential 
5/8" x 3/4" Meter Size 

Charge per I ,000 gallons - Residential 

0-3 ,000 gallons 
3,00 1-6,000 gallons 
Over 6,000 gallons 

0-3,000 gallons 
Over 3,000 gallons 

Charge Per I ,000 gallons- General 
Service 

Time of 
Filino 

$ 12.64 

$4.47 

$5.66 

$7.88 

$4.81 

Tvpical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison 

2,000 Gallons $2 1.58 

6,000 Gallons $43.03 

8,000 Gallons $58.79 

Source: Current tariff and staffs calcu lations 

Rates 
(55% BFC 

7 

s 15.02 

~ $29.06 

~$59. 54 

~$75. 18 

Alternative 
I 

(50% BFC 

£+..&.; $7.80 

. : $8.881 

~ $29.25 

~$63.69 

~ $81 .-15 

Alternative 
II 

(59% BFC) 

~$16. 11 



Table 14-2 
Staff's Recommended and Alternative Wastewater Rate Structures and Rates 

Residential 

Base Faci lity Charge 

Charge per I ,000 gallons 

8,000 ga llon cap 

6,000 gallon cap 

Rates at 
Time of 
Filing 

$20.95 

$6.87 

N/A 

Staff 
Recommended 

Rates 
(SO% BFC) 

$26.03 

N/A 

Tvpieal ResidentialS/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison 

2,000 Gallons $34.69 

6,000 Gallons 

8.000 Gallons 

$62.17 

$75 .9 1 

8 

$39.83 

$67.43 

$67.43 

Alternative 
I 

(45% BFC) 

$23.43 

N/A 
$7.59 

$38.61 

$68.97 

$68.97 

Alternative 
II 

55% BFC) 

~528.63 

N/A 
$6.2 1 



(page 48) 

Issue 16: Should the Commission approve i Florida 's proposed rates for reconnection and meter re-reads 
based on a contract with Pasco County amlllud!-.on Water Works?, 

Recommendation: [rhc appropriate '' astc\\atcr "iolation reconnect ion chan2.c should bcYe!; . Staff 
recommends that 1\i Florida· !i proposed Yiolation reconnection charge of $ 125.00 and $187.50 during normal 
business hours and after hours, respectively, and a $20.00 ron meter re-read~ for Pasco Count\ \\ atcr customers. 
ba!;ed on a contract \'c ith P<:l!ico Count:• should be apprm ed. For Hudson \\ 'atcr \\ 'orks water customers. the 
appropriate '' aste\\ater 'iolation reconnect ion chan2.c should be S90.00 and $15.00 lor meter re-reads. The 
chan2.cs should be cffccti\e on or after the stamped appnH'al date on the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.-l-75. 
F.A.C. In addition. the approYcd chan.res shou ld not be implemented unti l staff has appron :d the proposed 
customer notice and the notice has been received bv the customers. The utilit\ should pro\'idc proof or the date 
noti ce \\as !!.i\·en \\'ithin I 0 davs of the date of the notice. (Bruce) 

Staff Analysis: Ni Florida provides wastewater-only service for its customers in Pasco County. The water 
service is provided by two utilities: Pasco Count\ and Hudson Water Works (\\ ater prO\ iders ) und Pasco 
Count~ . In the past, the util ity experienced a high level of bad debt expense due to uncollectable accounts. i 
Florida does not have the ability to disconnect water service when a customer is delinquent in paying fo r 
wastewater service. In the last rate case, the Commission approved pro forma additions fo r the installation of 
elder valves, which are lockable, disconnection, cleanout devices consisting of a special tee and plunger that is 
used to stop all flow from the customer's property to the wastewater system. As in the past, the Ni Florida 
currently has customers with large outstanding balances. 

Ni Florida believes that customer service and bi ll ing issues can be better addressed through a joint agreement~ 

'' ith the ' ' atcr JXo,·idcrs or its '' astc\Yater customers.! Such agreement~ will eliminate the need for i Florida to 
install elder valves to shut off a customer's service for non-payment and wil l provide meter reading and 
violation reconnection services for t-Rffi its wastewater-only customers within _ each '' atcr 
nrm ider· s rcspcctiP service area. Pursuant to Pusco County· s Contract the rcspccti' c a!!.reemcnts, (agreement). 
~ection!; 3.1 3.2 state that Pasco Count)l the \\ atcr pro\'idcrs will disconnect water service for a de linquent 
account within five days of a written notice from Ni Florida. Pasco County will assess Ni Florida its current 
prevailing charge of $125.00 (normal hours) and $ 187.50 (after-hours) fo r shut-off and restoration services, 
which is a violation reconnection charge pursuant to Rule 25-30.460, F.A.C. I Judson \\'atcr \\ 'orks ''ill assess 
S-l-5 l'or di sconnection and S-l-5 l'or reconnect ion. "hich tota ls S90 for the 'iolation reconnection char!!.e. As 
result of the Pasco Count\ a!!.rcement, Ni Florida requested to increase its normal reconnection and violation 
reconnection charges to $125.00 and $187.50 fo r normal hours and after-hours, respective ly. The agreement 
addresses reconnections only in terms of reconnecting service after a disconnection. Therefore, staff does not 
believe it is appropriate to increase the normal reconnection charge. In its lilin!!.. :'\i Florida did not request the 
\ iolation reconnection char!.!e that coincides with its agreement with Iludson Water Works. 

In addition, Pasco County and I Judson \\ 'ater \\'orks prO\ ide meter read ing~ fo r i Florida' s wastewater billing. 
Pursuant to Section '., each rcspccti\e ef..tfte agreement, Pa~;co Count:• the \\ :Her pnn ider will perform a meter 
re-read, at the request of i Florida, if there is a discrepancy in the bill ing. The cost of meter re-read is $20 for 
Pasco and S 15 tor I Judson \\ 'atcr \\.orks if the meter reading is correct and no charge if the initial reading is 
determined to be incorrect. Therefore, Ni Florida requested to implement a meter re-read at $20. In its filin!!.. :\i 
Florida did request the meter re-read char!!.e that coincides '' ith its a~m::emcnt '' ith I Judson Water Works. Staff 
believes ~ both a!.!reemcnts with the \Vater proYidcrs :is are reasonable remed) remedies fo r handling 
delinquent accounts and meter re-reads on going-forward basis for its wastc\vater-onh customers. 

9 



Based on the above sin IT recommend~; that >~ i Florida· s propo:;ed Yiolation reconnection charge or S 125.00 and 
S I g7_50 during normal business hours and after hours. re:;pectively. and a $20.00 meter re read based on a 
contract with Pa:;co County should be approved . The appropriate waste\\ater violation reconncction chamo 
should be $ 125 .00 and $ 187.50 durin!.!. normal business hours and after hours . respective lv. and $20.00 f01l 
meter re-reads for Pasco Countv water customers. For I ludson Water Works water customers. the appropriate 
\\astewatcr violation reconnection char!!c should be 590.00 and 515 .00 for meter re-reads. The char!!cs should 
be effective on or al'ler the stamped amxoval date on the tari1T pursuant to Rule 25-30.-+75. F .. \.C . In addition., 
the appro\ ed chames should not be implemented until stafT has approved the proposed customer notice and the 
notice has been received bv the customers. The utilitv should pro,·ide proof or the date notice ,,·as l!.iven \Vithin 
I 0 davs of the date or the notice. 

(page 53) 

Issue 19: In determining whether any portion of the interim water and wastewater revenue increase granted 
should be refunded, how should the refund be calculated, and what is the amount of the refund, if any2 

Recommendation: The appropriate refund amount should be calculated by using the same data used to 
establish final rates, excluding rate case expense and other items not in effect during the interim period. The 
revised revenue requirements for the interim collection period should be compared to the amount of interim 
revenues granted. This results in a refund of 8.90-&-:-+-+ percent for water and 1.01 ~ percent for wastewater. 
The refund should be made with interest in accordance with Rule 25-30.360(4), F.A.C. The U tili ty should be 
required to submit proper refund reports pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(7), F.A.C. The Utility should treat any 
unclaimed refunds as Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(8), F.A.C. 
Further, the letter of credit should be released upon staffs verification that the required refunds have been 
made. (Brown) 

Staff Analysis: By Order No. PSC-1 6-0249-PCO-WS, issued June 29, 2016, the Commission approved an 
interim revenue requirement of $3 10,89 1 for water and $2,264,770 for wastewater, subject to refund. The 
approved interim revenue requirements represented an increase of 38.98 percent for water and 17.21 percent fo r 
wastewater. 

According to Section 367.082, F.S. , any refund should be calculated to reduce the rate of return of the utili ty 
during the pendency of the proceeding to the same level wi thin the range of the newly authorized rate of return. 
Adjustments made in the rate case test period that do not relate to the period interim rates in effect should be 
removed. Rate case expense is an example of an adjustment which is recovered only after final rates are 
established. 

In this proceeding, the test period for establislunent of interim and final rates is the 12-month period, which 
ended December 3 1, 2015. N i Florida's approved interim rates did not include any provisions for pro forma 
operating expenses or plant. The interim increase was designed to allow recovery of actual interest costs, and 
the lower limit of the last authorized range of return on equity. To estab lish the proper refund amount, staff 
calculated revised interim revenue requirements utilizing the sam e data used to establish final rates. Rate case 
expense was excluded because this item is prospective in nature and did not occur during the interim collection 
period. 

Using the principles discussed above, staff calculated an adjusted interim revenue requirements of S'83.216 
$181.611 for water and S2."1-+J.865 S2.J 13.863 for wastewater. The adj usted water interim revenue requirement 
of S283.216 S281.6 II is lower than the interim revenue requirement of $3 10,891, resulting in a refund of 8.90 
-&-:-+-+ percent. The adjusted wastewater interim revenue requirement of 52.2-+ 1.865 $2.213.863 is lower than the 
interim revenue requirement of $2,264,770, resulting in a refund of .LQl G-:-92- percent. As such, the letter of 

10 



'credit for N i Florida's funds should be released upon staff's verification that the required refunds have been 

made. 

Issue 21: Should thi s docket be closed? 

Recommendation: o. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action 
fi les a protest within 2 1 days of the issuance of the order, a consummati ng order should be issued. The docket 
should remain o en for staff's verification that the uti lit\ has completed the requinxl refunds. outstanding Pha!;e 

LPro forma items haYe been conlli±9tetl. the revi sed tariff sheets and customer notice have been fi led by the 
utility and approved by staff, and the utility has provided staff with proof that the adj ustments for all the 

applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. (Mapp) 

Staff Analysis: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action files a 
protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order a consummating order should be issued. The docket should 

remain open for staff's verification that the utilit' has completed the required refunds. outstanding Phase IJ)ro 
forma item·; haYe been conwleted. the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed by the utility 

and approved by staff, and the utility has provided staff with proof that the adjustments for all applicable 
NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. 

11 



( a c 59) 
Ni Florida, LLC Sch 

Capita l Structure - 13-Month Average Docket No. 

Test Year Ended 12/31115 

Specific Subtotal Pro ra ta Capital 

Tota l Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled Cost 
to Rate 

Descri tion Ca ita l ments Ca ital ments Base Ratio Rate 

Per Utility 
I Long-term Debt - Fixed Rate 48,567 0 48,567 0 48,567 1.1 3% 8.50% 

Long-term Debt- Variable 
2 Rate 896,66 1 0 896,66 1 0 896,661 20.92% 4.50% 

3 Short-term Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 

4 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 

5 Common Equity 3, 149,9 15 0 3.149,9 15 0 3. 149,915 73.48% 9.27% 

6 Customer Deposits 85,202 0 85,202 0 85,202 1.99% 6.00% 

7 Defen·ed Income Taxes 3.634 102.915 106.549 Q 106.549 2.49% 0.00% 

8 Total Capita l $4. 183.979 $102.9 15 $4.286.894 ~ $4.286.894 100.00% 

Per Staff 
9 Long-term Debt- Fixed Rate 48,567 0 48,567 226 48,793 1. 13% 8.50% 

Long-term Debt- Variable 
10 Rate 896,66 1 0 896,66 1 4,165 900,826 20.92% 4.50% 

II Shot1-terrn Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 

12 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 

13 Common Equity 3,149,915 0 3, 149,9 15 14 ,633 3, 164,548 73.50% 9.22° o 

~ 

14 Customer Deposits 85,202 0 85,202 0 85,202 1.98% 2.00% 

15 Deferred Income Taxes 3.038 102.9 15 I 05.953 Q I 05.953 2.46% 0.00% 

16 Tota l Capital $4. 183.383 $ 102.915 $4.286.298 $ 19.024 $4.305.322 100.00% 

LOW HIGH 

RETURN ON EQU ITY 8.22°o I 0.22°u 

8.56°o 10.56°n 

OVERA LL RATE OF RETURN 7.12° 0 8.59°o 
~ ~ , 

12 



a e 60) 
Ni Florida, LLC 
Statement of Water Operations 
Test Year Ended 12131/15 

Test Year 
Per 

Descri tion Utilit 

Operating Revenues: $243. 169 

Operating Expenses 

2 Operation & Maintenance $238,5 10 

.., 

.) Depreciation 19,5 13 

4 Amortization 0 

5 Taxes Other Than Income 10,943 

6 Income Taxes Q 

7 Total Operating Expense 268,966 

8 Operating Income ($25.797} 

9 Rate Base $ 1.377.079 

10 Rate of Return - 1.87% 

(page 61) 

2 

Ni Florida, LLC 

Statement of Wastewater Operations 

Test Year Ended 12/31115 

Description 

Operating Revenues: 

Operating Expenses 

Operation & Maintenance 

Test Year 

Per 

Uti lity 

$ 1.929.738 

1.515.833 

Utility Adjusted 
Adjust- Test Year 

ments Per Utilit 

$78.922 $322.091 

$9, 11 5 $247,625 

8 17 20,330 

0 0 

3,922 14,865 

12.882 12.882 

26,736 295,702 

~52. 186 $26.389 

$345.002 

7.65% 

Utility Adjusted 

Adjust- Test Year 

ments Per Utility 

$475.000 $2.404.738 

65.633 1.58 1.466 

13 

Staff Staff 
Adjust- Adjusted 

Test 
ments Year 

($97.485} $224,606 

($34,637) $2 12,988 

0 20,330 

0 0 

(5,222) 9,643 

(1 9,963} (7.08 1} 

(59,822} 235,880 

($37.663} ($ 11.274} 

$340.468 

-3.31 % 

Staff Sta ff 

Schedule No. 3-A 
Docket No. 160030-WS 

Revenue Revenue 

Increase Re uirement 

$63.837 $288.443 
S65.265 S289.872 

28.42°o 
~ 

$0 $2 12,988 

0 20,330 

0 0 

2.873 12.516 

2.937 ~ 

22.94 1 15.860 
~ ~ 

25.814 26 1.694 

~ 262.271 

S38.024 5'6.750 

S38.87 1 S1 7,600 

$340.468 

7.86°o 
~ 

Schedule No. 3-B 

Docket No. 160030-WS 

Adjust­

ments 

Adjusted Revenue Revenue 

Requirement 

($453.836 ) 

($152.261) 

( 189.371) 

Test Year Increase 

$ 1.950.90:! ] S3 10.627 

S 1.952.1''7 S311.050 

1.392.095 

15 .92° () 

~ 

0 

$2.261 .529 

$1. ,83.5"7 

1.392.095 



3 Depreciation 166.265 

4 Amortization 0 

5 Taxes Other Than Income 164.261 

6 Income Taxes 47.244 

7 Tota l Operating Expense $ 1.893.603 

8 Operat ing Income $36. 135 

9 Rate Base $9.373.40 1 

10 Rate of Return 0.39% 

(page 62) 
Ni Florida, L LC 

Adj ustment to Operating Income 

Test Year Ended 12/3 1/ 15 

Explana tion 

Operating Revenues 

Remove requested final revenue increase. 

18.132 184.397 

0 0 

25.939 190.200 

99 746 146.990 

$209,450 $2. 103.053 

$265.550 $301.685 

$3.943.297 

7.65% 

2 Refl ect the appropriate amount of test year revenues. (Issue I 0) 

1-
-1-

Total 

Operation and Maintenance Expense 

120.~ __ ' 15) 

(735) 

(2.845) 

I I I. -6-l I 

~ 

(7:'.926) 

(-(4-W-1-J 

!S2_!\_(,-l0i 

I ~,"'!!H . - Jill 

i'-.1-5.1%1 

1!i.IC•?.? Pi 

l .. '?l-:.121 U78.121 

183.662 0 183.662 

(2.845) 0 (2.845) 

l.l.'n\ 192.-115 

~ ~ 

73.06-1 lllil~ ISH93 

~!) ~ ~ 

Sl.lC-1.-I I J .., 125.£10- S 1.951Ul20 

!i.U:IH . .' .' I !>,12?_--!! ~I_U 12.112 

"'126.-IX'J '>I X5.020 )_) 11 .509 

\;.h~· s;l¥5_2-2 SF'LII5 

$3.96-1.854 $3.96-1.854 

-.86° 0 

~ 

Schedule 3-C 

Docket No. 160030-WS 

Water Wastewater 

($87, 150) ($475,000) 

(I 0.335} ~ '1. 1641 
($453.836} 

($97,485} ~£ Wl.~6 I ~ 

0 (-1~ 1 
2: I 

To adjust purchat;ed v.·astewater for e~<ce:;:; I & I. ( b:;ue 5) 

To adjust purchased pov,.er for exceso; I & I. ( h!;u~) 
~~--------------~ 

0 t-+-%1 
3 
4 

5 

Reflect contested aud it adjustments. (Issue 3) 
Reflect appropriate rate case expense amor1ization. (Issue I I) 

Reflect further adjustments to O&M expense. (Issue 12) 

Total 

Depreciation Expense - Net 
Reflect appropriate pro forma plant adjustments. (Issue 4) 

Amortization Expense 
Reflect agreed upon audit adj ustments. (Issue 2) 

14 

( I 0,277) (39,742) 

(3,636) ( 13,575) 

(20.724} (1 36.054} 

($34,637} $189.37 1 

$~03.3 15 

$0 ($735} 

($2.845} 



Taxes Other Than Income 

Remove RAFs on revenue adjustments above. ($4,387) (S20.352) ($20.423) 

2 Reflect contested audit adjustments. (Issue 3) ($835) ($ 1 ,378) 

3 Reflect appropriate pro forma plant adjustments. (Issue 4) Q 10.037 

Total ($5.222) ($ 1 1.764) (S I 1.693) 

15 



' ( a e 63) 
NI FLORIDA, LLC. SCH EDULE NO. 4-A 
T EST YEAR ENDED 12/31/15 DOC KET NO. 160030-WS 
MONTHLY WATER RATES 

RAT ES 
AT COMMISSIO N UTI LITY ST AFF 4 YEAR 

T IM E OF APPROV ED R EQ UESTED RECOMM ENDED RATE 
FILING INT ERIM RATES RATES REDUCTI ON 

Residentia l and General Service 
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 
5/8" X 3/4" $ 12.64 $ 17.70 $ 18.34 . : . 0 S I:' .02 $0.32 
3/4" $ 18.96 $26.54 $27.52 $0.49 
I" $3 1.60 $44.24 $45.86 $0.81 
1- 1/2" $63.21 $88.49 $91.73 $ 1.62 
211 $ 10 1. 13 $ 141.57 $146.76 $2.59 
311 $202.27 $312.69 $293.54 $5.18 
4" $316.04 $442.43 $458.65 ~SS. IQ 

6" $632.08 $884.86 $917.29 $16.19 
8" S I ,011.20 $1.415.60 S I ,467.48 ~$25.9 1 

RV Park $1.324.36 S I ,854.00 S I ,921.95 ~~$1 .336.78 $28.82 

Charge per I ,000 Gallons - Residential 
0-3,000 gallons $4.47 $6.26 $6.49 
3,00 1-6,000 gallons $5.66 $7.92 $8.21 
Over 6,000 gallons $7.88 . $ 11.03 $11.44 

0-3,000 gallons E> S7 .02 $0. 15 
Over 3,000 gallons 

.., 'S7 82 $0.17 

Charge per I ,000 Gallons- General 
Service $4.81 $6.73 $6.98 $0.15 

TvQica l Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bi ll C omQa r ison 
2,000 Gallons $21.58 $30.22 $3 1.32 ~$29.06 
6,000 Gallons $43.03 $60.24 $62.44 . - > S.:\9 .54 
8,000 Gallons $58.79 $82.30 $85.32 ~S-"18 - '---· -

16 



( 64) ' [page 

Nl FLORIDA, LLC. 
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31115 
MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES 

RATES AT COMM ISSION 
TIME OF APPROVED 

FILING INTERIM 

Residentia l 
Base Faci lity Charge - All Meter Sizes 

Charge Per I ,000 gallons $20.95 $24.66 

6,000 gallon cap 

8,000 gallon cap $6.87 $8.09 

General Service 
Base Facili ty Charge by Meter Size 
5/8" X 3/4" $20.95 $24.66 
3/4" $31 .43 $36.99 
I" $52.38 $6 1.65 
1-1 /2" S I 05.46 $ 123.30 
2" $167.64 $ 197.28 
3" $335.27 $394.56 
4" $523.86 $6 16.50 
6" $ 1,047.73 $ 1,233.00 
8" $ 1,676.37 $ 1,972.80 
10" $2,409.78 $2,835.90 
Mobile Home Park $523.86 $6 16.50 
Condominiums $ 1,047.73 $ 1,233.00 

Charge per I ,000 Gallons - General 
Service $8.24 $9.70 

Tv[!ical Residentia i S/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Com[!arison 
2,000 Gallons 
6,000 Gallons 
8,000 Gallons 

Thanks, 
Greg 

$34.69 
$62. 17 
$62. 17 

$40.84 
$73.20 
$73.20 

17 

SCHEDULE NO. 4-B 
DOCKET NO. 160030-WS 

UTILITY STAFF 4 YEAR 

REQUESTED R ECOMMENDED RATE 

RATES RATES REDUCTION 

$26.12 $26.03 $0.27 
$6.90 $0.07 

$8.56 

$26. 12 $26.03 $0.27 
$39. 18 $39.05 $0.41 
$65.30 $65.08 $0.68 

$130.60 $130. 15 $1.35 
$208.96 $208.24 $2. 16 
$391.80 $4 16.48 $4.33 
$653.00 $650.75 $6.76 

$1 ,306.00 $ 1,30 1.50 $13.52 
$2,089.60 $2,082.40 ~$2 1 . 6·1 

$3,003.80 $2,993.45 $3 1. 10 
$653.00 $9,891.40 $ 102.76 &102.78 

$1 ,306.00 $5,232.03 $54.36 

$10.27 ~$8.27 $0.09 

$43.23 $39.83 
$77.47 $67.43 
$77.47 ~$67.-D 




